## Public Law 107–220 107th Congress

## An Act

Aug. 21, 2002 [H.R. 2441] To amend the Public Health Service Act to redesignate a facility as the National Hansen's Disease Programs Center, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

## SECTION 1. DESIGNATION OF NATIONAL HANSEN'S DISEASE PROGRAMS CENTER.

(a) REFERENCES IN PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE ACT.—Section 320(a)(1) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247e(a)(1)) is amended by striking "Gillis W. Long Hansen's Disease Center" and inserting "National Hansen's Disease Programs Center".

42 USC 247e note.

(b) PUBLIC LAW 105–78.—References in section 211 of Public Law 105–78, and in deeds, agreements, or other documents under such section, to the Gillis W. Long Hansen's Disease Center shall be deemed to be references to the National Hansen's Disease Programs Center.

42 USC 247e note.

## SEC. 2. OTHER REFERENCES.

Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, paper, or other record of the United States to the Gillis W. Long Hansen's Disease Center shall be deemed to be a reference to the "National Hansen's Disease Programs Center".

Approved August 21, 2002.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.R. 2441:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 107–174 (Comm. on Energy and Commerce).

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD:

Vol. 147 (2001): Dec. 4, considered and passed House.

Vol. 148 (2002): Aug. 1, considered and passed Senate.

 $\bigcirc$